Appendix D Balance sheet & Cash flow statement

Appendix E Calculations of EPS, Book value per share and ROE

Appendix F Net liabilities by segment

Appendix G Details of invested assets

Appendix H SCOR’s impairment policy

Appendix I Reconciliation of IFRS asset classification to IR presentation

Appendix J Premiums at current and constant FX with and without U.S. annuity business

Appendix K Estimated sensitivity to interest rates and equity market

Appendix L Estimated sensitivity to FX movements

Appendix M Debt structure

Appendix N Key characteristics of SCOR Global P&C and SCOR Global Life

Appendix O ROE comparison between SCOR and peers since 2005

Appendix P Rating evolution of SCOR since 2005

29

Appendix A: Key adjustments between published results and pro-forma

in €m (rounded)

SCOR
standalone

2011

Gain on
purchase

TaRe 2011
operating

performance

SCOR 2011
Published

TaRe Operating
performance

pro-forma
adjustment

Transaction and
restructuring

costs
adjustments

Debt
interest

SCOR 2011
Pro-forma

(1) (2) (3) (A) =
(1)+(2)+(3) (5) (6) (7) (B) = (A)+

(5)+(6)+(7)

Gross written premiums 6 925 0 677 7 602 984 0 0 8 586

Net earned premium 6 147 0 563 6 710 834 0 0 7 544

Net technical result 135 0 42 177 58 0 0 235

Total net investment income 660 0 5 665 28 0 0 693

Total expenses -416 0 -22 -438 -35 0 0 -473

Current operating result 324 0 25 349 52 0 0 401

Other operating expenses -30 0 0 -30 0 0 0 -30

Operating result 298 0 25 323 52 0 0 375

Financing expenses -89 0 -5 -94 -8 0 -5 -107

Income from affiliates 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 7

Acquisition related expenses -15 -18 0 -33 0 7 0 -26

Profit from a bargain purchase 0 127 0 127 0 0 0 127

Income tax -2 5 -3 0 -8 -2 2 -8

Group Net Income 199 114 17 330 36 5 -3 368

 Investment income: for TaRe, assumed fully deployed portfolio from 1.1.11 until 9.8.11; used actual portfolio yield from acquisition date

 Financing expenses: adjusted to reflect 2011 CHF 650 million hybrid debt1) as if issued on 1/1/2011

 Acquisition related expenses: costs related to the transaction and incurred in H1 2011 have been reversed as if paid in 2010; integration costs have been
added

1) On 2 February 2011, SCOR successfully placed CHF 400 million perpetual subordinated notes.
On 11 May 2011, SCOR successfully reopened its existing Swiss franc market perpetual subordinated notes placement by issuing
an additional amount of CHF 225 million. This debt was left open and ultimately closed at CHF 250 million

30

Appendix B: Consolidated statement of income, full year 2011, published
in €m (rounded) SCOR

standalone
TaRe

standalone 2011
2010

comparatives
2010

published

Gross written premiums 6 925 677 7 602 6 694 6 694
Change in unearned premiums -188 1 -187 -109 -109
Gross Claims expenses -5 164 -490 -5 654 -4 790 -4 782
Gross commissions earned -1 485 -92 -1 577 -1 408 -1 408
Gross Technical result 88 96 184 387 395
Retroceded written premiums -621 -115 -736 -551 -551
Change in retroceded unearned premiums 31 0 31 8 8
Retroceded claims expenses 533 7 540 267 267
Retrocession earned commissions 104 54 158 116 116
Net result of retrocession 47 -54 -7 -160 -160
Net Technical result 135 42 177 227 235
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) -55 0 -55 -23 -23
Total other revenues from operations -55 0 -55 -23 -23
Investment revenues 337 7 344 385 367
Interests on deposits 188 2 190 197 197
Realized capital gains/losses 187 0 187 207 207
Change in investment impairment -62 0 -62 -66 -66
Change in fair value on investments -7 0 -7 0 0
Foreign exchange gains/losses 17 -4 13 -15 -15
Total net investment income 660 5 665 708 690
Investment management expenses -26 0 -26 -24 -33
Acquisition and operational expenses -271 -21 -292 -263 -219
Other current operational expenses -119 -1 -120 -106 -131
Other current operational income 0 0 0 0 0
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 324 25 349 519 519
Goodwill impairment 0 0 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -30 0 -30 -29 -29
Other operating income 4 0 4 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS 298 25 323 490 490
Financing expenses -89 -5 -94 -46 -46
Income from affiliates 7 0 7 11 11
Acquisition related expenses -15 -18 -33 0 0
Profit from a bargain purchase 0 127 127 0 0
Income tax -2 2 0 -36 -36
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 199 131 330 419 419
of which Minority interests 0 0 0 -1 -1
GROUP NET INCOME 199 131 330 418 418

Note: 2010 figures after SCOR group functions reclassification – Please refer to slide 56 of Full Year 2010 results presentation for more details

31
Note: 2010 figures after SCOR group functions reclassification – Please refer to slide 56 of Full Year 2010 results presentation for more details

Appendix B: Consolidated statement of income for 2011 pro-forma
in €m (rounded) SCOR

standalone
TaRe

standalone Adjustments Pro-forma 2011
2010

comparatives
2010

published

Gross written premiums 6 925 677 984 8 586 6 694 6 694
Change in unearned premiums -188 1 0 -187 -109 -109
Gross Claims expenses -5 164 -490 -617 -6 271 -4 790 -4 782
Gross commissions earned -1 485 -92 -134 -1 711 -1 408 -1 408
Gross Technical result 88 96 233 417 387 395
Retroceded written premiums -621 -115 -150 -886 -551 -551
Change in retroceded unearned premiums 31 0 0 31 8 8
Retroceded claims expenses 533 7 -27 513 267 267
Retrocession earned commissions 104 54 2 160 116 116
Net result of retrocession 47 -54 -175 -182 -160 -160
Net Technical result 135 42 58 235 227 235
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) -55 0 1 -54 -23 -23
Total other revenues from operations -55 0 1 -54 -23 -23
Investment revenues 337 7 30 375 385 367
Interests on deposits 188 2 0 189 197 197
Realized capital gains/losses 187 0 0 187 207 207
Change in investment impairment -62 0 0 -62 -66 -66
Change in fair value on investments -7 0 -1 -8 0 0
Foreign exchange gains/losses 17 -4 -1 12 -15 -15
Total net investment income 660 5 28 693 708 690
Investment management expenses -26 0 0 -26 -24 -33
Acquisition and operational expenses -271 -21 -36 -328 -263 -219
Other current operational expenses -119 -1 1 -119 -106 -131
Other current operational income 0 0 0 0 0 0
CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 324 25 52 401 519 519
Goodwill impairment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -30 0 0 -30 -29 -29
Other operating income 4 0 0 4 0 0
OPERATING RESULTS 298 25 52 375 490 490
Financing expenses -89 -5 -13 -107 -46 -46
Income from affiliates 7 0 0 7 11 11
Acquisition related expenses -15 -18 7 -26 0 0
Profit from a bargain purchase 0 127 0 127 0 0
Income tax -2 2 -8 -8 -36 -36
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 199 131 38 368 419 419
of which Minority interests 0 0 0 0 -1 -1
GROUP NET INCOME 199 131 38 368 418 418

32
Note: 2010 figures after SCOR group functions reclassification – Please refer to slide 56 of Full Year 2010 results presentation for more details
1) See Appendix B, page 36 for detailed calculation of the combined ratio.
2) See Appendix B, page 37 for detailed calculation of the technical/operating margin

Appendix B: Consolidated statement of income by segment for 2011
published

1)

in €m (rounded)
2011 2010

comparatives
2010

Published
Life

SCOR
Life

TaRe
Total
Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Intra-

Group Total

Gross written premiums 2 943 677 3 620 3 982 0 0 7 602 3 035 3 659 0 0 6 694 3 035 3 659 0 6 694
Change in unearned premiums -8 1 -7 -180 0 0 -187 2 -111 0 0 -109 2 -111 0 -109
Gross Claims expenses -2 125 -490 -2 615 -3 038 0 -1 -5 654 -2 386 -2 405 0 0 -4 790 -2 376 -2 406 0 -4 782
Gross commissions earned -712 -92 -804 -773 0 0 -1 577 -694 -714 0 0 -1 408 -694 -714 0 -1 408
Gross Technical result 98 96 194 -9 0 -1 184 -43 429 0 0 387 -33 428 0 395
Retroceded written premiums -230 -115 -345 -391 0 0 -736 -286 -265 0 0 -551 -286 -265 0 -551
Change in retroceded unearned premiums -1 0 -1 32 0 0 31 1 7 0 0 8 1 7 0 8
Retroceded claims expenses 130 7 137 402 0 1 540 204 63 0 0 267 204 63 0 267
Retrocession earned commissions 72 54 126 32 0 0 158 101 15 0 0 116 101 15 0 116
Net result of retrocession -29 -54 -83 75 0 1 -7 20 -180 0 0 -160 20 -180 0 -160
Net Technical result 69 42 111 66 0 0 177 -23 249 0 0 227 -13 248 0 235
Other revenues from operations (excl.
Interests) -34 0 -34 -19 0 -2 -55 -3 -18 0 -2 -23 -3 -18 -2 -23

Total other revenues from operations -34 0 -34 -19 0 -2 -55 -3 -18 0 -2 -23 -3 -18 -2 -23
Investment revenues 99 7 106 238 0 0 344 155 229 0 1 385 153 213 1 367
Interests on deposits 158 2 160 30 0 0 190 168 29 0 0 197 168 29 0 197
Realized capital gains/losses 40 0 40 148 0 -1 187 52 157 0 -2 207 52 157 -2 207
Change in investment impairment -16 0 -16 -46 0 0 -62 -26 -40 0 0 -66 -26 -40 0 -66
Change in fair value on investments -5 0 -5 -2 0 0 -7 3 -3 0 0 0 3 -3 0 0
Foreign exchange gains/losses 7 -4 3 10 0 0 13 0 -15 0 0 -15 0 -15 0 -15
Total net investment income 283 5 288 378 0 -1 665 352 357 0 -1 708 350 341 -1 690
Investment management expenses -7 0 -7 -13 -6 0 -26 -6 -12 -6 0 -24 -8 -25 0 -33
Acquisition and operational expenses -93 -21 -114 -166 -12 0 -292 -92 -160 -10 -1 -263 -85 -133 -1 -219
Other current operational expenses -32 -1 -33 -35 -52 0 -120 -25 -28 -54 2 -106 -47 -86 2 -131
Total other current income and
expenses -132 -22 -154 -214 -70 0 -438 -123 -200 -70 1 -393 -140 -244 1 -383

CURRENT OPERATING RESULT 186 25 211 211 -70 -3 349 203 388 -70 -2 519 194 327 -2 519
Goodwill variation on acquired assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other operating income / expenses 0 0 0 -26 0 0 -26 0 -29 0 0 -29 0 -29 0 -29
OPERATING RESULT 186 25 211 185 -70 -3 323 203 359 -70 -2 490 194 298 -2 490
Loss ratio 68.1% 71.2% 71.2%
Commissions ratio 21.5% 21.3% 21.3%
P&C management expense ratio 6.6% 6.2% 6.4%
Combined Ratio 104.5% 98.7% 98.9%
Life technical margin 8.1% 7.8% 8.1% 5.4% 5.7%
Life operating margin 6.8% 4.6% 6.5% 7.4% 7.0%

2)

2)

33

2011 Pro-forma 2010
comparatives

2010
Published

Life
Pro Forma P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Intra-

Group Total

Gross written premiums 4 604 3 982 0 0 8 586 3 035 3 659 0 0 6 694 3 035 3 659 0 6 694
Change in unearned premiums -7 -180 0 0 -187 2 -111 0 0 -109 2 -111 0 -109
Gross Claims expenses -3 232 -3 038 0 -1 -6 271 -2 386 -2 405 0 0 -4 790 -2 376 -2 406 0 -4 782
Gross commissions earned -938 -773 0 0 -1 711 -694 -714 0 0 -1 408 -694 -714 0 -1 408
Gross Technical result 427 -9 0 -1 417 -43 429 0 0 387 -33 428 0 395
Retroceded written premiums -495 -391 0 0 -886 -286 -265 0 0 -551 -286 -265 0 -551
Change in retroceded unearned premiums -1 32 0 0 31 1 7 0 0 8 1 7 0 8
Retroceded claims expenses 110 402 0 1 513 204 63 0 0 267 204 63 0 267
Retrocession earned commissions 128 32 0 0 160 101 15 0 0 116 101 15 0 116
Net result of retrocession -258 75 0 1 -182 20 -180 0 0 -160 20 -180 0 -160
Net Technical result 169 66 0 0 235 -23 249 0 0 227 -13 248 0 235
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) -34 -18 0 -2 -54 -3 -18 0 -2 -23 -3 -18 -2 -23
Total other revenues from operations -34 -18 0 -2 -54 -3 -18 0 -2 -23 -3 -18 -2 -23
Investment revenues 137 238 0 0 375 155 229 0 1 385 153 213 1 367
Interests on deposits 159 30 0 0 190 168 29 0 0 197 168 29 0 197
Realized capital gains/losses 40 148 0 -1 187 52 157 0 -2 207 52 157 -2 207
Change in investment impairment -16 -46 0 0 -62 -26 -40 0 0 -66 -26 -40 0 -66
Change in fair value on investments -6 -2 0 0 -8 3 -3 0 0 0 3 -3 0 0
Foreign exchange gains/losses 3 9 0 0 12 0 -15 0 0 -15 0 -15 0 -15
Total net investment income 317 377 0 -1 693 352 357 0 -1 708 350 341 -1 690
Investment management expenses -7 -13 -6 0 -26 -6 -12 -6 0 -24 -8 -25 0 -33
Acquisition and operational expenses -149 -167 -12 0 -328 -92 -160 -10 -1 -263 -85 -133 -1 -219
Other current operational expenses -33 -34 -52 0 -119 -25 -28 -54 2 -106 -47 -86 2 -131
Total other current income and expenses -189 -214 -70 0 -473 -123 -200 -70 1 -393 -140 -244 1 -383
CURRENT OPERATING RESULT 263 211 -70 -3 401 203 388 -70 -2 519 194 327 -2 519
Goodwill variation on acquired assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other operating income / expenses 0 -26 0 0 -26 0 -29 0 0 -29 0 -29 0 -29
OPERATING RESULT 263 185 -70 -3 375 203 359 -70 -2 490 194 298 -2 490
Loss ratio 68.1% 71.2% 71.2%
Commissions ratio 21.5% 21.3% 21.3%
P&C management expense ratio 6.6% 6.2% 6.4%
Combined Ratio 104.5% 98.7% 98.9%
Life technical margin 7.9% 5.4% 5.7%
Life operating margin 6.4% 7.4% 7.0%

2)

2)

Note: 2010 figures after SCOR group functions reclassification – Please refer to slide 56 of Full Year 2010 results presentation for more details
1) See Appendix B, page 36 for detailed calculation of the combined ratio.
2) See Appendix B, page 37 for detailed calculation of the technical/operating margin

Appendix B: Consolidated statement of income by segment for 2011
pro-forma

1)

in €m (rounded)

34

Appendix B: Consolidated statement of income for Q4 QTD published
SCOR

standalone
TaRe

standalone
Q4 2011

QTD
Q4 2010 QTD
comparatives

Q4 2010 QTD
published

Gross written premiums 1 760 421 2 181 1 674 1 674
Change in unearned premiums 9 1 10 22 22
Gross Claims expenses -1 302 -302 -1 604 -1 195 -1 194
Gross commissions earned -360 -62 -422 -356 -356
Gross Technical result 107 58 165 145 146
Retroceded written premiums -148 -70 -218 -128 -128
Change in retroceded unearned premiums -11 0 -11 -11 -11
Retroceded claims expenses 110 -20 90 62 62
Retrocession earned commissions 23 56 79 26 26
Net result of retrocession -26 -34 -60 -51 -51
Net Technical result 81 24 105 94 95
Other revenues from operations (excl. Interests) -16 0 -16 -11 -11
Total other revenues from operations -16 0 -16 -11 -11
Investment revenues 84 5 89 82 77
Interests on deposits 50 2 52 37 37
Realized capital gains/losses 52 0 52 66 66
Change in investment impairment -24 0 -24 -5 -5
Change in fair value on investments -3 0 -3 11 11
Foreign exchange gains/losses 7 -4 3 -15 -15

[…]

Net earned premiums (A) 3 443 3 290 3 290

Expenses for claims and policy benefits -3 038 -2 405 -2 406

Retroceded claims 402 63 63
Total claims (B) -2 636 -2 342 -2 343
Loss ratio (Net attritional + Natural catastrophes): -(B)/(A) 76.6% 71.2% 71.2%

Gross earned commissions -773 -714 -714
Retroceded commissions 32 15 15
Total commissions (C) -741 -699 -699
Commission ratio: -(C)/(A) 21.5% 21.1% 21.2%
Total Technical Ratio: -((B)+(C))/(A) 98.1% 92.5% 92.5%

Acquisition and administrative expenses -166 -160 -133
Other current operating expenses -35 -28 -86
Other revenues from operations (excluding interests) -19 -18 -18

Total P&C management expenses (D) -220 -206 -237

Total P&C management expense ratio: -(D)/(A) 6.4% 6.2% 7.2%

Total Combined Ratio: -((B)+(C)+(D))/(A) 104.5% 98.7% 99.7%

in €m (rounded)

2)

1)

37

Appendix B: Calculation of the Life Technical, Investment, Expense and
Operating Margin

SGL 2011
Published
ex-TaRe

TaRe
2011

Published

SGL 2011
Published

SGL 2011
published
excluding

U.S. annuity
business

2011
Pro-forma

2010
comparatives

2010
published

Life Life Life Life Life Life Life

Gross earned premiums 2 935 678 3 613 3 613 4 597 3 037 3 037
Retroceded earned premiums -231 -115 -346 -346 -496 -285 -285
Net earned premiums (A) 2 704 563 3 267 3 267 4 101 2 752 2 752

Net Technical Result 69 42 111 111 169 -23 -13
Interests on deposits 158 2 160 160 159 168 168
Change in fair value of investments -5 0 -5 -5 -6 3 3
Technical result (B) 222 44 266 266 322 148 158
Net Technical margin (B)/(A) 8.1% 7.8% 8.1% 8.1% 7.9% 5.4% 5.7%

Investment income without interest on deposits 99 7 106 106 137 155 153
Realized gains / losses  40 0 40 40 40 52 52
Change in investment impairment  -16 0 -16 -16 -16 -26 -26
Foreign exchange gains / losses  7 -4 3 3 3 0 0
Total Investments (C) 130 3 133 133 164 181 179
Total Investment margin (C)/(A) 4.8% 0.7% 4.2% 4.2% 3.9% 6.6% 6.5%

Investment management expenses -7 0 -7 -7 -7 -6 -8
Acquisition and administrative expenses -93 -21 -114 -114 -149 -92 -85
Other current operating expenses -32 -1 -33 -33 -33 -25 -47
Other operating revenue / expenses -34 0 -34 -18 -34 -3 -3
Total Life expenses (D) -166 -22 -188 -172 -223 -126 -143
Total Life expense margin (D)/(A) -6.1% -3.9% -5.8% -5.3% -5.4% -4.6% -5.2%

Total Operating result: (B+C+D) 186 25 211 227 263 203 194
Total Operating Margin: ((B)+(C)+(D))/(A) 6.8% 4.6% 6.5% 7.0% 6.4% 7.4% 7.0%

in €m (rounded)

38

Appendix B: Life technical & operating margin walks between 2010 and
2011

SGL 2011
published
excluding

U.S. annuity
business

Life

Gross earned premiums 3 613

Retroceded earned premiums -346

Net earned premiums (A) 3 267

Net Technical Result 111

Interests on deposits 160

Change in fair value of investments -5

Technical result (B) 266

Net Technical ratio (B)/(A) 8.1%

Inv. income without interest on deposits 106

Realized gains / losses  40

Change in investment impairment  -16

Foreign exchange gains / losses  3

[…]

a further uniform decline of 10% from 31 December 2011 market values would generate a future further impairment of equity securities of
€ 7 million (2010: with an equivalent decline, no future further impairment of equity securities).

Estimated sensitivity to interest rate & equity market movements on net income and shareholders’ equity

in €m (rounded)

1) The impact of interest rate sensitivity on income relates to financial debt at variable rates. An estimate of the impact on future profit & loss following a change of 100bps is
not included as SCOR’s active investment management includes measures to partially mitigate such changes depending on factors such as the part of the yield curve
affected, levels of cash and maturity reinvestment, changes in inflation expectations, the effectiveness of hedging instruments, etc.

2) Excludes investments in hedge funds which normally do not have a uniform correlation to equity markets and securities where SCOR has a strategic investment, including
where the company has a substantial shareholding but does not meet the “significant influence”  criteria in IAS 28   3) Net of tax estimated at 27% for 2011 (28% for 2010)

65

Appendix L: Estimated sensitivity to FX movements

FX movements
Shareholders’
equity impact

2011

Shareholders’
equity impact

2010

USD/EUR +10% 213 132

in % of shareholders’ equity 4.8% 3.1%

USD/EUR -10% (213) (132)

in % of shareholders’ equity (4.8)% (3.1)%

GBP/EUR +10% 28 31

in % of shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.7%

GBP/EUR -10% (28) (31)

in % of shareholders’ equity (0.6)% (0.7)%

Estimated sensitivity to FX movements on shareholders’ equity

in €m (rounded)

66

Debt Original amount
issued

Current
Amount

Outstanding
(Book Value)

Issue date Maturity Floating/
Fixed rate Coupon + Step‐up Next call date

Subordinated
debt US$ 100 million US$ 67 million 7 June 1999 30 years

2029 Floating First 10 years : 3‐month Libor rate
+ 0.80% and 1.80% thereafter 26 March 2012

Subordinated
debt € 100 million € 94 million 6 July 2000 20 years

July 2020 Floating First 10 years: 3‐month Euribor +
1.15% and 2.15% thereafter 6 April 2012

Subordinated
debt € 50 million € 50 million 23 March 1999 Perpetual Floating